Swedish krona against all currencies the SAS Group is exposed to. Beyond
the above effect on equity, a 10% change in currency will impact equity by
MSEK 36 (126) through changes in value for hedges of net investments.
A corresponding change in value arises for net investments in foreign oper-
ations. The net effect of the above changes in value has no impact on equity.

The sensitivity analysis for market interest rates shows the immediate
revaluation effect on the closing date for interest-rate derivatives, fair-value
hedges and short-term investments with a 1-percent parallel shifting of the
yield curve. Beyond the revaluation effect, the SAS Group’s net interest for
the November 2013–October 2014 period is affected by around MSEK
–37 (–44) if short-term market rates rise by 1 percentage point. However,
if short-term market rates fall by 1 percentage point the corresponding
positive effect on net interest is MSEK 37 (44). The estimate also includes
interest-rate derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis, revaluation effect on closing date

Market risk Change

Earnings impact,
2013

Oct 31

Earnings impact,
2012

Oct 31

Equity impact,
2013

Oct 31

Equity impact,
2012

Oct 31

Fuel price +10% - - 270  173
Fuel price –10% - - –161 –173

Currency risk +10% –7 –21 359 66
Currency risk –10% 7 5 –359 –58

Market interest rates +1% 1 - 18 32
Market interest rates –1% –1 - –19 –33

Note 26, continued

69SAS Group Annual Report November 2012–October 2013

Financial derivatives
Different types of currency derivatives, such as currency forward contracts,
currency swap contracts and currency options, are used to manage curren-
cy exposure. Furthermore, interest-rate exposure is managed by different
types of interest-rate derivatives such as Forward Rate Agreements (FRAs),

futures, interest-rate swap contracts and currency interest-rate swap con-
tracts.

As of October 31, 2013 the fair value of the SAS Group’s outstanding
derivative instruments totaled MSEK 15 (99), broken down according to the